
i.::rJm/jmd 

Decision No. 80930 . frn't'D) 
BEFORE '!'HE PUBLIC uTILITIES COMMISSION OF" !HE S~I"t1' Cf'"ii?"'!1'~~''''''''~o. 

In th~ Matter of the Applica~ioe of ) 
SOUTHERN CP~IFORNIA WAtER COMPANY for ) 
an order effective Dec~ber l~ lS72 ) 
authorizing it to increase the rates ) 
for water service in its Southwest ~ 
District to offset increases in the 
price of purchased water and electric 
power for pumping. ) 

--------------------------~) 
OPINION - .... ~- ......... ~ 

Application No. 53667 
(F~led October 25> 1972) 

Applicant~ Sou~hern California Water Company, seeks 
acthority to increase its general metered service ratesll in 
its Southwest District (District) to offset increases in its· 
cost of water pcrchased from the West Basin Municipal Water 
District (WBMWD)~ a member agency of the Metropoliten Wate~ 
District 0= Sou~he=n California (~WD) and ~o oif~t incre3ses in 
'i::he cost of electric power for pumping purchased =rom the Southern 
California Eeison Companv (SCE). The requ~sted increase in 

-21 .. 
reVe:1.ue is $50 1 700:=-' on an annual basis, or 1. 23 perc~nt. 

1I Applicant also has rates for private fire protectior.~ public 
fire hydrant~ service to company employees, and construction 
~ne other temporary flat rate service. 

l/ !~~re is an increas~ in franchise requi~ement~ of ~ppT.o~tely 
$iOQ rela~ed ~o the propo$ed ~nc=ease in this total. . 

-1-



A. 536&7 - ~/jmd* 

Service Area and Source of Supply 

District includes all of the cities of Gardena and 
LA'WUdale,. a portion of the cities of Carson~ Compton,. El 
Seg\mdo,. Hawthorne and. IDglewood ~ and unincorpo::::,&ted terri­
tory in ehe County of los Angeles. As of December 31,. 1971,. 
"-yplicaut served 42,.067 general metered c:ustome::::'s and 2,. 758 
fire hydrants in District. 

District is supplied from 19 company-owned wells, 
7 conneetions to wmm and through purchases from the Ci~y 
of Inglewood. Applicc.nt has a distribution. system consisting 
of appl:oxims.t~ly 3.85 miles of mains r8.D.gir.g in size us> to 
1S incb.es in di.ame~er,. water treatment, storage,. boost~r p~s,. 
and other auxiliary eq~ipment within District. 

As of December 31,. 1971,. the book eos~ of e~i1i~y 
plant within District amounted :0 $18,.692,583. Tne related 
depreciation reserve wa~ $3,.850,.974 ~C the ne~ Gepreeiated 
pl~t total~d $14,.841,.609. 

-2-



A. 53667 - SW/l:mm I jmd ** 

Rates 

Applicant's present and proposed rates are as follows: 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

Per Meter Per· Month 
Present Proposed 

,1 

, First' lO~OOO cu.ft.~ per 100 cu.ft ... $ 0.223 
Over 10~000 eu.ft.,~ per 100 cu.ft.. 0.183 

Service Charge: 

For Sl8 x 3/4-inch meter ............. $- 1.97 
Fer 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

3/4-i1lch meter •....•...... 3.36-
l-inch meter ••• _ ..... e" .... 4.53 
l~-ineh meter •••••••••••• 8.53 
2-inch meter ........ ' ...... 11.20 
Z-1nch meter ............... " 13.33 
4-iuch meter •••••••••••• 17.06, 
6-1nch meter ............. 27.72 
8-11lch meter •••••••••••• 34.12 

lO-inch meter ....... ' .. " ... 68.24 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-ser~e 
charge applicable to all mete~ed service 
and to which is to be added the quantity 
charge cocputed at the Quantity Ra~es. 

$0.227 
0.187 

$ 1.97 
3.36 
4.53-
8 .. 53 

11.20 
13.33 
17.06 
27.72 
34.12 
68.24 

!he proposed rates reflect se increase of O.4C per ccf 
from the present rates. At a: representative usage of 20 ccf per 
month the average customer's bill would increas~ 8 cents or 
1.24 percent over present rates. 

Cost of Purchased Water 

Applicant alleges tha~ the Commission~ in setting 
applicantrs rates,~n 1971, utilized the price of WBMWD water 
July 1~ 1971 of $55.96 per acre-foot. This wac increa~cd 
$4.00 per acre-foot to $59.96 as of July l> 19i2. This increase 
was offset by the rates authorized by Decision No. 8034Z. 

-s-



A. 53667 - SW' 

Applicant expected that ~ deliveries to Dist:ict in 1972 would 
be water obtained from the Colorado River. ~~ advised appli­
cant by letter dated October 16, 1972 that deliveries of filtered 
Northern California water would commence in the 1iTest Basin on 
December 1, 1972. WBMWD proposes to charge applicant the July 1, 
1972 base price of Wl) for Northe:rn California water of $62' an 
acre-foot plus a 50-cent-per-acre-foot surcharge. T~e $62.50 
price is $1.00 per aCT.e-£oot more than the cunent price being 
paid for filtered and softened Colorado River wa~e= and $5.00 per 
acre-£~t more than that paid for filtered CQlorado River water. 

A~plicant alleges that these price increases ~ll inereasethe 
cost of purchased wate= by $45,400 above that allowed in ;Decision 
No. 80342. 

Cost of Purchased Power for ~ing 

, 

Applice.nt alleg-as that Decision No. 80342 includes the 
effect of an. incremental cost increase of o. C3l ce:ts per kilow~tt­
hour related to the fuel c~st sdjustment in SeErs =ates; that an 

ad~tional CQst increment amounting to 0.060 cents per kilowatt­
hour went into effect on August 1, 1972 and a further cost incre:nent 
of 0.010 cents per kilowatt-hoer would go in~o effect, on Novembez 1, 
1972~, and that these incremental costs would increase its expenses 
by $4,600 ove-r that previously au~or1zed .. 

Rate of Return. 
Applicant alleges that for the 12 months ended June, 1972, 

~he =ecorded rate of reeul:n was 6.71 percent which, when adjusted 
for 'normal climatic conditions and the latest rate level, was 
6.78 percent. App~icant states that the rate of return at the 

2,.1 Actual November 1, 1972 incremental increase was .014 cents 
per kilowatt-hour. 

-4-



A. 53667 - StY 

proposed rates will not exceed the 7.30 percent authorized by the 

Commission for 1971 or the 7.45 percent rate of re~ authorized 

for 1972. 

Copies of the application were served ~d publication 
was made as required by this Commission. Applicant requested 
ex parte treatment. There were no protests. 

The Commission seaff reviewed and D:o.alyzed the appliea­

tion and prepared a report dated Nove:nber 22~ 1972 wMch has been 
received as Exhibit No.1. This exhibit shows th.e correct e:tffer­
entials between the rates ~o be paid for purchased ~ water ane 
the existing rates.~/ '!he staff concludes that the higher ra~es 
will offset applicant's increased expenses and that applic.antts 

earo.ings will not exceed the previously authorized rate of· reb:rn. 

Findings and Conclusion 

1. Applicant is in need of increased revenues to offset 
ineresses in costs of water puxchased from 'WBMW'iJ on ane after 
'Deeem.ber l~ 1972~ increases in the cost of power for p'C:lp1ng., 
and fr~nehise requirements related to the higher revenues. 

2. A?plican~'s estimates of the revenue increases required 
to offset the future effect of the above~ent1oned increased cos~s 
are reasonable. 

... 

3. The increases iu rates a.nd charges authQrized herein are 
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein. are reasonable;. 
and the present: rates and charges ~ insofar as they differ from 

those prescribed hereiu~ are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 
4. A public hearing is not necessary. 

4/ Paragraph V of the application misstates the rate differentials. 

-5-



I .... 53567 - ~ 

s. The rates authorized herein are needed by applic~t 

to offset increased costs of o?eration end to keep a?plicant's 
earnings within the zone of reasonableness. 

6. Pursuant to subparagraph E(l) (c) (i) of Rule 23.1 of 
the Co1Xlmission f s Rules of Procedure, Rule 23.1 shall not apply 
to the rate inc=ease au~ho:izod herein as it is intended to 
pas~ :erough specific allowable costs, and the i~erease is less 
tha::. 2-1/2 percent of snnual revenues for the partieula:e typc: 
of service to which the increase is applicable. 

The Commission concludes that the ~plication should 
be granted and that the order herein should be effective, 
immediately ~o pe:mit the rate increases to beco~e effective 
as close as possible to the December 1, :972 WBMWD rate 
i::.ercase. 

ORDER ..... -. --. - .~ 

n IS ORDERED tr.at after the effect::'ve ~te of this 
creer, Southern C~lifornia ~&ter Compa:y is au~horize~ tcfile 
the revised r~te schc~ule a:tacaed :0 this order ~s Appecd~~ A, 

and cOl.lcu..-rently to withdrOlW and cancel t.he si,mo\' l&r presently 
effect.ive scheeule.. SUch fili::g shall comply with Ge:leral 

Order No. 96-11.. The effec~ive date of the r~:i.sea sc'hed\:lc 
shall be fou::" days after the date of ~iling. The revisee 

-6-



A.. 53667 im:n * 

scbedule shall apply only to serv1ceTende~ed on and after the 
effective date th~eof. 

The effective date of this order is. the date hereof .• 
Dated at San F:ucJeao. ~ California~ this _1""""""d __ _ 

day of tlMUIRT , 197~. 

-7-



A.53667 SW * 

Sch~dule No. S~l 

Southw~st ~etrict 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Ap~lieable to all meter~d water service. 

All or portiOns o! thl!" Citi~e of Caroon, Compton, El S<!-g'.u:.do, 
Gard.ena, &wt1lo%'l!e, !nglewood, and !.o.w:c.dale, the cocmunit:t.ee o! 
AtheM .. ~n."':,ox au~ Mc-neta, ~d. Vieinit:r, !:of! Ar~lecCo~t:r. 

RATES -
Qu:m.tit:r Ratee: 

First ~O,COO cu.!t., per 100 cu.!t •••••••••• 
ev .. r 10,,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.1:t .......... . 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch me-ter .•.....••........••. 
::er 3/4-ir.eh meter .•..•...•...•.....•. 
:For l-i=.cl:. mete: .••...............•• 
Fer l1l-i::.eh tleter ........•.........•. 
For 2-inch meter .-•••...••••.....••. 
For 3-incl:. meter __ ••••••••• w ••••••• _ 

Por -+-:tl:.ch tleter .... -.......•. ~ ..... 
!or 6-i%:.el:. cete:- ..... -..... ~ ....... -
Por 8-i:leh meter ..... -..•....•.....• 
For lo-i:leh mo:t~r .•....•.•.•. _ ....... 

Per Meter 
Pl!'r Month 

S 0.227 
0.187 

$ 1.97 
3.)6 
4 .. 5~ 
8.5> 

ll.20 
l3.3~ 
17 .. 06 
t!7 .. 72 
34 .. 12' 
63.24 

The ~=vice Charge ie a readine~-to-$erve 
charge applicable to all metered service 
and to which ie to be aee~d th~ c:.u~tit:r 
charge co~te~ at the ~ti~j ~~e~. 

.. 

(:) 
,..,.) 
\. ... 


